
Southwark Brexit Panel
Thursday 28 January 2021

6.00 pm
Online/Virtual: please contact Poonam.Patel@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting 

and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership

Councillor Stephanie Cryan (Chair)
Councillor Peter John OBE
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Alice Macdonald
Councillor David Noakes

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
 Poonam Patel by email: Poonam.Patel@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 21 January 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Southwark Brexit Panel

Thursday 28 January 2021
6.00 pm

Online/Virtual: please contact Poonam.Patel@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interest and dispensations in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. MINUTES

To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
November 2020.

5. BREXIT UPDATE REPORT

To note the latest Brexit position.

6. LOCAL BUSINESSES

Discussion with local businesses – (verbal).

Date:  21 January 2021



1

Southwark Brexit Panel - Thursday 26 November 2020

Southwark Brexit Panel
MINUTES of the Southwark Brexit Panel held on Thursday 26 November 2020 
at 6.00 pm via MSTeams 

PRESENT: Councillor Stephanie Cryan (Chair)
Councillor Peter John OBE
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor David Noakes

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Stephen Douglas (Director of Communities)
Paul Dumke (Registration, Coroner's Support and Interim 
Information Governance Manager, Housing and 
Modernisation)
Stephen Gaskell (Director of Renewal)
Aine Gallagher (Cabinet and Public Affairs Manager 
(interim)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Poonam Patel (Constitutional Officer, secondment)

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alice Macdonald, Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Equalities.

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

1
Agenda Item 4



2

Southwark Brexit Panel - Thursday 26 November 2020

3. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Membership and Terms of reference were agreed.

4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record of the meeting.

5. BREXIT UPDATE 

The Director of Renewal introduced the report and drew the panel’s attention to the 
budget and risk positions, and the Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) as set out in 
paragraphs 18 and 19 of the report. The panel noted, the recent spending review 
statement made by the Chancellor on 25 November 2020, that there would be a 
total of £1.5bn per year in the SPF; and welcomed a report at the next meeting. It 
was noted that the panel would find it helpful if the report included as much 
information as possible about the SPF allocation and past EU related funds that 
had been spent in the borough. 

The Panel received a verbal update from the Registration, Coroner's Support and 
Interim Information Governance Manager and noted that the I.D verification service 
through the EU settlement scheme had presented COVID-19 related challenges to 
meet service demand. For example, the service was currently suspended during 
the lockdown however, the online self-service continued to be accessible. 

It was noted, that those eligible should continue to be encouraged to sign-up to the 
EU settlement scheme and consider using the free EU settled support service 
whilst complying with lockdown rules. The deadline to apply falls on 30 June 2021 
and the end to free movement will be 31 December 2020. The Panel 
acknowledged that it was not possible to know the exact number of those who 
were yet to sign-up, as not all residents were registered on the electoral register, 
should that be a viable data source to use. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report was noted.

2. That the Southwark Brexit Panel to receive a report setting out the latest 
position concerning the Shared Prosperity Fund and past EU funds that had 
been spent in the borough at a future meeting.

6. THE WORK STREAMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (VERBAL) 

The Chair introduced the item and in response to a discussion the following areas 
of focus were agreed:

2

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/938054/SR20_print.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/938054/SR20_print.pdf
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/births-deaths-marriage-civil-partnership-and-citizenship/eu-settlement-scheme?


3

Southwark Brexit Panel - Thursday 26 November 2020

 Settlement Status: the communications plan and publicity – reaching all 
stakeholders from those who were digitally and not digitally enabled to local 
charities and businesses 

 Local services and service offer: the procurement of services – legislative 
updates and/or changes; risks and solutions

 Shared Prosperity Fund/EU related funds: the need to identify what funds 
were available

 Market impact: sustaining local workforces in all sectors.

RESOLVED:

That the Southwark Brexit Panel noted the proposed work streams.

Meeting ended at 7.24pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

3



1

Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
28 January 2021

Decision Taker:
Southwark Brexit Panel

Report title: Brexit Update

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet Member for 
Jobs, Culture & Skills

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Southwark Brexit Panel note the report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Southwark Brexit 
Panel on the latest information relating to Brexit and its impact on Southwark.

3. The work of the Southwark Brexit Panel to date can be found here: 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=475. 

4. On 31 January 2020, the UK formally left the EU and entered an 11-month 
transition period, during which the new EU-UK partnership arrangements 
would be negotiated. During the transition period, which ended at 11pm GMT 
on 31 December 2020, nearly all EU rules continued to apply, with the UK 
remaining part of the EU customs union and single market. 

5. Following a period of intense negotiations, on 24 December 2020 the UK and 
EU agreed a Trade and Cooperation Agreement (TCA) to govern our new 
trading and security relationship. During an emergency one-day sitting of 
parliament on 30 December 2020, MPs voted 521 to 73 – a majority of 448 – 
to pass the bill at its second reading in the House of Commons, with the 
House of Lords also voting in favour soon after. Royal assent was then given 
in the early hours of 31 December 2020, enshrining into law the European 
Union (Future Relationship) Act on the final day of the transition period.

6. With negotiations continuing into the Christmas period, the EU Council of the 
27 member states was not able to convene and approve the TCA before 31 
December 2020. Therefore, the
[...]
continued cooperation between EU and UK national 
police and judicial authorities. Close cooperation has been maintained in this 
area.

11. The TCA establishes a new governance framework which sets out how the 
agreement will be operated and controlled, and how disputes will be resolved. 
A Joint Partnership Council (JPC), made up of sub-councils focussing on a 
specific area of the agreement, will be where disputes can be settled 
diplomatically. If disputes cannot be resolved by either the JPC or at an 
independent arbitration tribunal, parts of the TCA can be suspended.

12. A number of joint declarations supplement the TCA. These declarations cover 
such things as co-operation for financial services, with the EU and UK agreeing 
to establish a framework for regulatory co-operation; subsidy control in 
additional trade sectors; the managing of migratory flows, with practical 
arrangements on asylum and illegal migration to be established; participation in 
(a limited number of) EU programmes, such as the science and research 
programme Horizon Europe; and exchange of classified information. 

13. The agreement does not cover matters such as foreign policy, external security 
and defence cooperation.

6



4

14. The UK no longer adheres to the EU’s principle of free movement of people. 
This means that the UK now decides which EU citizens are permitted to live 
and work in the country. The decision on who can live and work in the UK will 
be based on the skills they have to offer, assessed using a points-based 
system. Points will be awarded for a job at the appropriate skill level, if the 
applicant speaks English, and for meeting the appropriate salary threshold. 
Conversely, UK citizens wishing to live and work in an EU country (beyond the 
90-day, visa-free period) will require a visa or work permit, as set out in the 
country’s entry requirements.

15. EU, EAA and Swiss citizens residing in the UK before 31 December 2020 
have until 30 June 2021 to apply to
[...]
nce webpages were updated with the latest information and advice for 
businesses. Further communications to businesses are planned for 2021.

19. Businesses have been invited to attend this meeting of the cross-party Brexit 
panel. It will be an opportunity to take evidence on how businesses have been 
impacted by the new EU-UK relationship to date and on future anticipated 
impacts. This will help inform the council’s ongoing business engagement and 
support.

20. Through our engagement with key business networks including the Southwark 
Business Forum (which met on 14 January 2021) and the BIDs, businesses 
are informing us locally that as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and the third 
national lockdown, the priority for businesses is on dealing with the impact of 
the pandemic and managing immediate financial hardship. As a result, many 
businesses tell us they are less focused on the potential impact of Brexit than 
they may otherwise have been. This may change in the coming months as 
London starts to emerge from the third wave of the pandemic and the impact 
of the TCA begins to be felt.

Supporting communities and Brexit funding

21. The Council’s comprehensive Brexit communications plan continues to ensure 
our residents are aware of and prepared for any changes that affect them, 
particularly in relation to the EU settlement scheme. Our communications 
focus has been on ensuring our EU residents and staff knew they are 
welcome here and that we want them to stay, and sharing information about 
the support available to them. We use all the council’s channels including 
social media, Southwark Life magazine, local advertising and our website to 
help increase awareness.

22. Government data published on 27 November 2020 showed that 48,960 
Southwark residents had applied to the EU Settlement Scheme, over double 
the number of applications that had been made by November 2019 (23,620). 
Segmentation in the data shows us that – as was the case a year ago – the 
vast majority of residents who have applied in Southwark are aged between 
18 and 64 (44,620), with under-18s and over-65s under-represented. 

23. In January 2020 it was estimated that there were 41,000 EU citizens in 
Southwark. The most recent EU Settlement Scheme data shows that the 
number (48,960) is much higher than originally thought, and gives the Council 
a clearer indication of the proportion of Southwark residents with EU 
citizenship. 

8



6

24. EU citizens who were living in the UK by 31 December 2020 have until 30 
June 2021 to apply to the EU Settlement Scheme for either settled or pre-
settled status. Therefore, over the next few months we will continue to 
promote the EU Settlement Scheme via our channels, go out to our 
communities with targeted support and advice, and work with the VCS, to 
ensure we reach our target groups and make it easy for our EU citizens to 
remain living and working in the UK. 

25. Due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic our EU Settlement Scheme walk-in 
service, which helps EU citizens complete their applications, has been 
suspended since March 2020. Whilst it is not possible to provide face-to-face 
support, our team continues to provide support by email.

26. In December 2020 officers met (virtually) with Community Southwark to 
discuss what further work may be required in supporting groups that find it 
harder to engage with the council and individuals who may be 
disproportionately affected as a result of Brexit. The two key concerns raised 
were (1) a potential lack of awareness of the EU Settlement Scheme amongst 
EU citizens within Southwark’s sizeable Latin American community, and (2) 
the impact of the withdrawal of EU funding across Southwark’s Voluntary 
Community Sector (VCS). 

27. It was agreed that Community Southwark would conduct a survey on our 
behalf, exploring the impact of Brexit on Southwark-based VCS groups and 
those who rely on their services. Take-up was low, with only nine VCS groups 
respo
[...]
such as settled or pre-settled status 
through the EU Settlement Scheme, and EU citizens that are sleeping rough 
with No Recourse to Public Funds. In the medium term, they are around the 
future immigration system, how the UK Shared Prosperity Fund can support 
the homelessness agenda, and the impact of Brexit on future domestic 
housing and homelessness policy. In the long term – and far less certain – are 
impacts on the economy as a whole and what this will mean for 
homelessness. 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund

33. Under the terms of the new arrangement between the EU and UK, the UK will 
no longer have access to European Structural and Investment (ESI) funds 
(funding programmes that have already been agreed will be allowed to run 
until their closure in 2023). The UK government’s Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF) is to be the UK’s successor to ESI funds, with the intention to at 
least match EU funding levels. 

34. To help local areas prepare for the introduction of the UKSPF, over the course 
of 2021/22 the Government will provide £220m of funding to pilot new 
programmes and approaches. Further details on this preparatory period will 
be published in early 2021. The intention is to then increase funding to 
approximately 1.5bn a year, indicating that the UKSPF is unlikely to be fully 
operational until 2022.

35. The UKSPF will be split into two portions. The first will target places deemed 
most in need of funding, such as ex-industrial areas, deprived towns and rural 
and coastal communities. The other will be targeted at specific cohorts of 
people deemed most in need, through employment and skills programmes 
tailored to local needs.

10



8

36. It is expected that:

 Recipients of funding will have to target specific outcomes that will 
be set out in the UKSPF framework.

 Recipients’ investment proposals will have to be approved by the 
government and a wider, representative stakeholder group.

 Any investment must align with the government’s clean growth 
and net zero objectives.

37. The UKSPF will be jointly delivered by the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) and the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP).

38. Further detail on the UKSPF and its funding profile will be set out in a UK-wide 
investment framework to be published in spring 2021. 

Local services and procurement 

39. The UK leaving the EU has implications for higher-value procurements which 
would previously be considered EU procurements. However, existing UK 
regulations on procurement will continue to apply, and in the short term these 
implications are likely to be minimal. EU rules will continue to apply to: 

 Procurement procedures launched before 31 December 2020 and not yet 
finalised.

 EU contracts entered into on or before 31 December 2020. 

 Future extensions to existing EU contracts. 

 The award of contracts under frameworks agreed before 31 December 
2020, until the framework ends.

40. A key practical change is that any ‘over threshold’ procurements – that is, 
where the spending over the lifetime of a contract/framework is the same or 
greater than the set threshold for the framework/contract type – will no longer 
be published in the Official Journal of the European Union. Instead, they must 
be published in the new UK e-notification service called Find a Tender. 

41. In a December 2020 bulletin sent by the Director of Law and Governance to 
Director’s and senior managers, it was requested that all higher-value and 
longer-term contracts were reviewed to identify which may be particularly 
impacted by Brexit.   

42. As and when the UK implements new rules, regulations, guidance, case law 
etc., the contracts team will update the guidance and information provided on 
the Council’s intranet, TheSource. 

11



9

Managing risk

43. Once Brexit became a reality and we entered the transition period, it was 
appropriate to consider how the council’s approach to managing the impact of 
Brexit evolved to better take into account the opportunities and threats posed 
by the emerging future relationship with the EU. This focus was sharpened as 
a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and the huge impact on the local 
economy, including on our residents, businesses and on the council itself. As 
a result, the plan to manage the impact of Brexit has been incorporated into 
the council’s broader Economic Renewal Plan. 

44. A copy of the Economic Renewal Plan, which has been updated since the last 
meeting of the Brexit Panel, can be found at Appendix 1.

Pan-London Brexit governance  

45. It was agreed at a meeting of the London Council’s Strategic Coordination 
Group on 16 September 2020 that it would be appropriate to incorporate all 
Brexit contingency planning/response work into the London-wide Strategic 
Coordination Group, and thus into broader strategic planning and response. 
All borough Brexit lead officers and local emergency planning units have been 
made aware of these changes. 

Resident EU nationals and the 2021 London Mayoral and local elections

46. Until such a time that there is a change in legislation, resident EU nationals 
remain eligible to vote in the rescheduled 2021 London Mayoral elections. No 
changes to the electoral franchise for local elections were introduced during 
the transition period. Unlike the 2019 European Parliament elections, there 
are no additional registration forms that resident EU nationals will need to 
complete in order to cast their ballots in local elections.

Next steps

47. Of paramount importance is the impact of Brexit on our communities and 
businesses, so we will: 

 Continue to push hard in our efforts to promote the EU Settlement Scheme 
to EU nationals living in Southwark. 

 Explore how we can make best use of the Brexit funding to mitigate the 
impact of Brexit on our communities and individuals, in particular the most 
vulnerable. This will be steered initially by the intelligence recently 
gathered by Community S
[...]
financial year, due to the challenges 
caused by COVID19. Government 
funding for this area of work is low 
and the economic fall-out of COVID19 
is expected to lead to an increase in 
homelessness and evictions from 
Private Rented Sector landlord 
properties. 

Short-term 

63



46 

 

Workstream Lead  Key Tasks and Actions  Completion  Monitoring and Progress Priority 
 
4.16 Children and young 
people 

 
Education / 
Planning Policy 

 

 Developing links between schools, 
colleges and local employers through a 
Careers Cluster approach (subject to 
success of ESF bid) 

 Identify and eliminate barriers to 
education/employment and training 
for 16-17 year old – potential NEETS. 

 Create a pathway with schools and 
employers for 14-16 year olds at risk of 
becoming NEET (EBA) 

 Planning policy to ensure that young 
people’s needs are a key priority that is 
addressed, including through growth in 
the Old Kent Road opportunity area. 
 

 
Ongoing 

 

 Preparation of Old Kent Road AAP 
includes dedicated policy for Youth 
Provision to support new or existing 
youth facilities and programmes.  

 

 Strategic Policies in New Southwark 
Plan  – SP3 Best start in life and P26 
(Education places) and P27 (Access to 
employment and training) to be 
adopted 2021 

Medium 

 

64



This page is intentionally blank



SOUTHWARK BREXIT PANEL 
DISTRIBUTION LIST 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21

NOTE: Amendments/queries to Poonam Patel, Constitutional Team, MSTeams

Name No of E-
Copies

Name No of E-
Copies

Councillors 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan (Chair)
Councillor Peter John OBE 
Councillor Richard Lemming 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Alice Macdonald 
Councillor David Noakes

(6)

1
1
1
1
1
1

Officers

Stephen Douglass
Danny Edwards
Aine Gallagher
Stephen Gaskell
Poonam Patel
Matthew Whitty

Total: 12

(6)

1
1
1
1
1
1

Last Updated:  
21 January 2021


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 BREXIT UPDATE
	Appendix 1 - Southwark Economic Renewal Plan

	 
	Distribution list 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Southwark Brexit Panel - Thursday 28 January 2021

Southwark Brexit Panel

MINUTES of the Southwark Brexit Panel held on Thursday 28 January 2021 at 
6.00 pm. This virtual meeting was held online.  

PRESENT: Councillor Stephanie Cryan (Chair)
Councillor Peter John OBE
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Alice Macdonald
Councillor David Noakes

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Jo Anson (Interim Head of Interim Head of Governance)
Pete Avery Federation of Small Businesses
Zaneta Borzecka (Vodafone Business, Client Sales 
Specialist)
Andrew Collier King’s Public Affairs and Externals Insight 
Adviser
Andrew Crouch (Italianate Ltd.)
Stephen Douglas (Director of Communities)
Paul Dumke (Registration, Coroner's Support and Interim
Information Governance Manager, Housing and
Modernisation)
Danny Edwards (Head of Economy)
Richard Kalmar (Managing Director of Kalmars)
Elaine McLester (Interim Head of Governance)
Peter Mantell (Notary Public Joint Chairman Southwark 
Chamber of Commerce Limited)
Matthew Rolfe (Strategy Officer)
Iain Smith (Lendlease)

OFFICER 
SUPPORT:

Poonam Patel (Constitutional Officer, secondment)



2

Southwark Brexit Panel - Thursday 28 January 2021

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the Southwark Brexit Panel meeting and the 
representatives from and for local business in the borough and from King’s College 
London.

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linforth-Hall. 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record of the meeting.

5. BREXIT UPDATE 

The panel noted and discussed the report and the verbal updates received from 
the officers. 

In response to the panel’s agreed work streams the following points were noted.  

Settlement Status: 
i. The end of freedom of movement on 31 December 2020, meant that 

new immigration rules and the immigration points system was now 
applicable to those entering the UK or had not applied for EU settlement 
status. Although further clarification was needed to know if an appeal 
process was available for those that had simply missed the deadline and 
were residing in the UK before 31 December 2020. 

ii. The latest figures reported that 48,960 EU nationals had applied for EU 
settlement status in Southwark and 46,950 residents had received either 
settlement status or pre-settled status. The deadline to apply for settled 
status was still 30 June 2021. Receiving settled status was the 
equivalent to being granted indefinite leave to remain in the UK. 
Registrar resources remained to be under pressure to respond to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. The online EU settlement scheme portal was still 
available and an increase in demand of for a face-to-face service 
towards the deadline was still likely to occur. 



3

Southwark Brexit Panel - Thursday 28 January 2021

iii. The council were still monitoring the take-up of the scheme as well as 
maintaining key communications to promote the scheme and reach all 
communities in collaboration with all key internal and external 
stakeholders.

Local services and service offer:
i. Notices of higher valued contracts were now required to be published 

on a UK platform “Find a Tender” and to voluntarily publish in the 
Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU).  The council’s e-
procurement system allowed automatic publication to the OJEU. 

ii. On 15 December 2020 the Government published a Green Paper: 
Transforming public procurement and the consultation deadline was 
10 March 2021. There could be potential changes to lower value 
contracts and options to reserve lower value contracts to local 
businesses. 

iii. There were intentions to identify through the council’s response to 
the consultation if there was an option to reserve lower value 
contracts to local businesses in the borough or if this option only 
referred to reserving to local businesses in London. 

iv. The Green Paper did not include any direct changes to procurement.

Shared Prosperity Fund/EU related fund: 
i. The panel noted that further details about the shared prosperity fund 

(SPF) were expected during Spring 2021, although this could be 
delayed. The panel also noted that Appendix 1 of the report 
contained Southwark’s economic renewal plan and Brexit remained a 
key strategic consideration for monitoring against the six 
commitments detailed in the plan. For example, Brexit preparedness 
plan replaced the Brexit risk register and was listed as part of the 
Brexit work stream at printed pages 39 to 40 of Appendix 1.

Market impact
i. Businesses that relied upon importing and exporting were most likely 

facing the immediate challenges and the smaller businesses would 
be disadvantaged as a result of the non-tariff barriers in place. 

ii. The construction, hospitality, and health and social care workforces in 
Southwark were most likely to experience a change, as a 
consequence of Brexit. The level of this impact was yet to 
materialise. 

iii. It was too early to identify the demand and impact for those that rely 
upon providers that deliver an advice service this was due to the 
global public health crisis (COVID-19 pandemic).

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/green-paper-transforming-public-procurement
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/green-paper-transforming-public-procurement


4

Southwark Brexit Panel - Thursday 28 January 2021

The Head of Economy reassuring the panel that all the work streams for the Brexit 
panel would be continuously monitored and an updated report would be provided 
at a future meeting. 

The Chair thanked everyone for the contributions to this item. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Southwark Brexit Panel noted the report.

2. That the Southwark Brexit Panel receives an updated report at a future 
meeting.

6. LOCAL BUSINESSES 

The panel noted the following points in response to a discussion with 
representatives from and for local businesses in the borough and an academic 
institution (King’s College London):

 EU academic research alliances remain without change – UK not 
considered a third country.

 The Brexit deal did not secure further access to the Erasmus+ student 
mobility scheme for UK students beyond 2023. Further details about the 
replacement “Turing Scheme” were yet to be released by Government.

 Immigration and the settlement scheme remained a concern for staff 
retention and the recruitment of staff.

 There was a level of anxiety of the unknown.

 Extra costs, extra Admin. and extra time was incurred to work out various 
business logistics – approximately 30% of local small businesses needed to 
be informed of the current processes in place. 

 Approximately 60% of small businesses do not have the experience to 
manage themselves through the rules of origin and to apply the new rules 
now in place. Consequently, local small businesses had to consider not 
trading with the EU.

 Administrative issues from the point of customs were creating burdens on 
the supply of materials. For example, plasterboards were manufactured in 
France and builders no had longer have plasterboards readily available to 
them, which was creating a delay in the completion of their jobs. Further 
ramifications would involve people being out of work whilst waiting for 
materials to arrive to complete the job.  



5

Southwark Brexit Panel - Thursday 28 January 2021

 A level of confusion was gathering pace against information available and it 
was unclear where local businesses will be in six months’ time. 

 The financial implications to local businesses were unknown due to the lack 
of information available and the extra costs incurred were yet to be 
calculated to quantify the immediate impact. 

 Businesses would most likely move offshore to sustain their business.

 It was no longer possible to obtain International Death Certificates issued by 
the General Registry Office, which would assist those that had property in 
the EU. 

 Consumers were experiencing an immediate impact following an increase in 
shipping costs for their goods. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the council’s dedicated webpage to Brexit be updated to help the 
borough be informed of the latest information published by the Government 
and make the information easy to access to assist local businesses and 
residents.

2. That the Southwark Brexit Panel invite at a future meeting representatives 
from the larger businesses operating in the borough to identify their 
experiences following the 24 December 2020, Trade and Cooperation 
Agreement.

Meeting ended at 7.23 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


